
F?NANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2015044059101

TO: Department of Enforcernent
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("F?NRA")

RE: Michael Androuiakis, Respondent
Rcgistcred Representative
CRD No. 2793638

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 ofFINRA's Code of Procedure, Michael Androulakis
(''Androulakis" or "Respondent") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent
("AWC") for the purpose of proposing a scttlcment ofthe alleged rule violations described
below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, ifaccepted, FlNRA will not bring any
future actions against Respondent alleging violations based on the same factual findings
described hercin.

1.

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the
findings, and solely for the purposes ofthis procceding and any othcr proceeding
brought by or on behalf of FINRA. or to which FiNRA is a party, prior to a
hearing and without an adjudication orany issue oflaw or fact, to the entry ofthe
following findings by FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Androulakis first became registered with FINRA as a General Securities
Representative ("GSR") through an association with a member firm in 2001.
From September 2010 through July 2016. he was registered as a GSR through an
association with Legend Securities, inc. (BD No. 44952) ("Legend"). He is
currently registered as a GSR through an association with another member firm.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

Androulakis has no disciplinary history with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, any state securitics agency, FINRA or any other self-regulatory
organization.



OVERVIEW

On December 4,2014, Androulakis, while registered through an association with
Legend, executed an unauthorized transaction in a customer account, Based on
the foregoing, Androulakis violated FINRA Rule 2010.

FACTS AND VIOI,ATTVE CONDUCT

On December 4, 2014, Androulakis was notified ofan email purportedly sent
from Customer JK's email account requesting a wire transfer ofapproximatciy
$54,000. Unbeknownst to Androulakis, the email was sent by an imposter.

In an effort to rais: proceeds to fund the wire transfer, Androulakis sold shares of
a stock in Customer JK's account for approximately $52,720. The impostcr
claimed to be unreachable by phone because ofa death in his family.
Androulakis executed the transaction without seeking authority or receiving
instructions from JK.

FINRA Rule 2010 provides that ''[a] member, in the conduct ofhis business shall
observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of
trade." It is wcl? established that unauthorized trading violates FINRA Rule 2010.

By effecting an unauthorized transaction for a Legend customer account,
Androulakis violated F?NRA Rule 2010.

B. Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions:

? A suspension from associating with any FrNRA member firm in
any capacity fi,r 10 business days; and

? A fine in theamount of $5,000.

Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has

been accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable. Respondent has
submitted an Election of Paymcnt form showing the method by which
Respondent pri)poses to pay the fine imposed.

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that Respondent
is unable to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction irnposed in
this matter.

Respondent understands that if Respondent is barred or suspended from
associating with any FINRA membcr, Rcspondcnt bccornes subject to a statut?ry
disqualification as that term is defined in Article HI, Section 4 ofFINRA's By-
Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the Securities Excliange Act of 1934.
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Accordingly, Respondent may not be associated with any FINRA member in any
capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during the period of the bar or
suspension (l?e FlNRA Rules 8310 and 8311).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

Ii.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's
Code of Procedure:

A. To have 
a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against Rcspondent;

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary healing bet-ore a hearing panel,
to have a written record ofthe hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
then to thc ?I.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgnient
ofthe ChiefLegal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such
person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC,
or other consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC.

Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives 
aity right to claim that a person violated

thc ex parte pmhibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation offunctions prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions
regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration of this AWC. including
its acceptance or rejection.
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iII.

OTHER MATTERS

Respondent understands that.

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this niatter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC. or the Officc of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. Ifthis AWC is not accepted, its submission will not beused as evidence to prove
any ofthe allegations against Respondent; and

C. If accepted:

1. this AWC will become part of Respondcn:'s permanent disciplinary
record and maybe considered in any future actions brought by FINRA 

or
any other regulator against Respondent;

2. this AWC will be niade available through FINRA's public disclosure
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FlNRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. Respondent may not take any action or make or pcrmit to be made any
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwisc, denying,
directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression
that the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FiNRA, or to which
F!NRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Nothing
in this provision affects rny: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take
legal or factual positions in litigation 

or other legal proceedings in which
FINRA is not a party.

D. Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a
statement ofdemonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.
Respondent understands that Respondent may not deny the charges or niake any
statement that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement
does not constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the
views of FINRA or itS staff?

Rcspondent certifies that Respondent has read and understands all ofthe provisions ofthis AWC
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